

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of D.S.,

Appellant

Case No.: 2016-0907

On Appeal From the
Franklin County Court of Appeals,
Tenth Appellate District

Court of Appeals
Case No. 15AP-487

BRIEF OF APPELLANT D.S.

Yeura R. Venters 0014879
Franklin County Public Defender

-and-

David L. Strait 0024103
Assistant Franklin County Public Defender
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614/525-8872
Facsimile: 614/461-6470
E-Mail: dlstrait@franklincountyohio.gov

Attorney for Appellant

Ronald J. O'Brien 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney

-and-

Seth L. Gilbert 0072929
373 South High Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614/462-3555
Fax: 614/462-6103

Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Facts	1
Argument	4
 First Proposition of Law	
A juvenile court’s decision to utilize non-judicial community resources in lieu of criminal prosecution is matter Juv.R. 9(A) entrusts to the discretion of the juvenile court. That decision may not be overturned on appeal in the absence of an abuse of discretion.....	4
A. Ohio Juvenile Law Recognizes the Special Status of Juveniles.	4
B. Ohio Law Vests Juvenile Courts with Discretion to Utilize Community Resources in Lieu of Prosecution.	7
 Second Proposition of Law	
R.C. 2907.05(A)(4) is unconstitutional as applied to a child under the age of 13, who allegedly engaged in sexual contact with another child under 13... ..	11
A. The Court Should Address the Constitutional Issue.	11
B. R.C. 2907.05(A)(4) Suffers From the Same Constitutional Infirmary as R.C. 2907.02(A)(1)(b).	15
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont'd

Appendix Page No.

Appendix.....21

Appendix Page No.

Notice of Appeal to Ohio Supreme Court.....A-1

Court of Appeals Judgment Entry, May 4, 2016A-4

Court of Appeals Opinion, May 3, 2016.....A-6

Decision and Entry, Franklin County Juvenile Court, April 13, 2015 A-17

Juv.R. 1 A-22

Juv.R. 9..... A-23

Juv.R. 29 A-24

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution A-28

Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution..... A-28

R.C. 2907.01..... A-29

R.C. 2907.02..... A-30

R.C. 2907.05 A-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page No.
Cases	
<i>Blakemore v. Blakemore</i> , 5 Ohio St. 3d 217, 450 N.E.2d 1140 (1983)	8
<i>Chester Twp. v. Geauga Cty. Budget Com.</i> , 48 Ohio St. 2d 372, 358 N.E.2d 610 (1976)	8
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849, 144 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1999)	13
<i>Conner v. Conner</i> , 170 Ohio St. 85, 162 N.E.2d 852 (1959)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 2026 (2010)	5
<i>Hall China Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 50 Ohio St. 2d 206, 364 N.E.2d 852 (1977)	11
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480, 147 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2000)	13
<i>In re Arnett, 3rd Dist. Hancock App. O. 5-04-20</i> , 2004-Ohio-5766	8
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177, ¶ 66 (2007)	6
<i>In re Corcoran</i> , 68 Ohio App. 3d 213, 587 N.E.2d 957 (1990)	8
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 104, 2011-Ohio-2671, 950 N.E.2d 528 (2011)	1
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin App. No. 15AP-487 , 2016-Ohio-2810, ¶ 34	3
<i>In re Frederick</i> , 63 Ohio Misc. 2d 229, 622 N.E.2d 762 (C.P. 1993)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page No.

<i>In re K.C.</i> , 2015-Ohio-1613, 32 N.E.3d 988 (1st Dist.)	17
<i>In re M.D.</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 149, 527 N.E.2d 286 (1988)	7, 8
<i>In re Mental Illness of Boggs</i> , 50 Ohio St. 3d 217, 553 N.E.2d 676 (1990)	11
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S. Ct. 1045, 16 L. Ed. 2d 84 (1966)	6
<i>Kinsey v. Bd. of Trs. of Police & Firemen's Disability & Pension Fund</i> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 224, 551 N.E.2d 989 (1990)	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	6
<i>Norandex, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 26, 1994-Ohio-536, 630 N.E.2d 329 (1994)	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)	5, 6
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 2016-Ohio-8278	5
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 461, 2011-Ohio-4111, 953 N.E.2d 816, ¶ 1 (2011)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page No.
<i>State v. Gillingham</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 20671 , 2006-Ohio-5758, ¶ 31	16
<i>State v. Hanning</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 86, 2000-Ohio-436, 728 N.E.2d 1059 (2000)	4
<i>State v. Talty</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Tijerina</i> , 99 Ohio App. 3d 7, 649 N.E.2d 1256 (1994)	9
<i>Steiner v. Custer</i> , 137 Ohio St. 448, 31 N.E.2d 855 (1940)	9
<i>Thompson v. Okla.</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 28 F.3d 151, 307 U.S. App. D.C. 284 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
 Statutes	
R.C.2907.01	2
R.C.2907.01(A)	15, 16
R.C.2907.01(B)	15
R.C.2907.02	2
R.C.2907.02(A)(1)(b)	1, 12, 14, 15, 18
R.C.2907.02(A)(2)	14
R.C.2907.05	2
R.C.2907.05(A)(4)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

Page No.

Legislation

95 Ohio Laws 785 (1902) 4

98 Ohio Laws 314 (1906) 4

Rules

Juv.R. 1 7

Juv.R. 9(A) 2, 3, 7, 12

Juv.R. 29(D) 18

Juv.R. 29(F)(2)(d)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. I, § 16 2, 21

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. 12

Other Authority

ABA Criminal Justice Section Standards: Prosecution Function, Discretion in Filing,
Declining, Maintaining, and Dismissing Criminal Charges 3-4.4(f) (4th Ed. 2015)..... 10
